approximately $2,724 million, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and the
estimated offering expenses payable by us. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering to
fund a portion of the purchase price for the Acquisition as described in this prospectus supplement. If
the aggregate net proceeds from this offering and the additional offerings exceed the amount required
for the Acquisition, we will use the excess net proceeds for general corporate purposes. If (i) the
Acquisition is not completed on or prior to July 10, 2011, or (ii) the Stock Purchase Agreement is
terminated on or prior to July 10, 2011, MetLife, Inc. will redeem all of the Fixed Rate Senior Notes
on the Special Mandatory Redemption Date at the Special Mandatory Redemption Price, as described
under “Description of the Fixed Rate Senior Notes — Special Mandatory Redemption.”

S-66

Page 125 of 246e424b5

8/9/2010http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1099219/000095012310073384/y84870ae424b5.htm

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization at June 30, 2010, on an actual basis
and as adjusted to give effect to (i) this offering and (ii) the Acquisition and related financings. This
information should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements at June 30, 2010
and December 31, 2009, including the notes thereto, and other financial information pertaining to us
incorporated herein by reference as well as the unaudited pro forma capsule financial information
included in “Summary — Unaudited Pro Forma Capsule Financial Information.”

S-67

   At June 30, 2010
   As Adjusted for this
   Offering of   As Adjusted for
   Fixed Rate   the Acquisition and
   Actual   Senior Notes (1)   Related Financings (2)

   (In millions)

Short-term debt   $ 879   $ 879   $ 879
Long-term debt (3)   20,647   23,384   26,660
Collateral financing arrangements   5,297   5,297   5,297
Junior subordinated debt securities   3,191   3,191   3,191

Total debt   30,014   32,751   36,027

MetLife, Inc.’s Stockholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock, at par value   1   1   1
Convertible preferred stock, at par value   —   —   1
Common stock, at par value   8   8   10
Additional paid-in capital   16,896   16,896   25,965
Retained earnings   21,820   21,820   21,820
Treasury stock, at cost   (172 )   (172 )   (172 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income   822   822   822

Total stockholders’ equity   39,375   39,375   48,447

Total capitalization   $ 69,389   $ 72,126   $ 84,474

(1) Reflects the issuance of $2,750 million in aggregate principal amount of the Fixed Rate Senior
Notes. Related debt issuance costs of approximately $14 million will be capitalized and amortized
over the applicable term of the Fixed Rate Senior Notes.

(2) Adjusted for the elimination of $216 million of MetLife, Inc. debt securities resulting from the
Acquisition, additional debt (net of pre-closing settlements) of $80 million assumed from the Alico
Business and the anticipated related financing transactions. The financing transactions include
(i) this offering of $2,750 million in aggregate principal amount of the Fixed Rate Senior Notes,